# **Bid Proposal Checklist**

$\checkmark$	All Addenda are acknowledged
V	Bid Package signed by authorized party
$\checkmark$	Signed Non-Collusion Declaration from Prime Contractor enclosed
V	Original Bid Bond enclosed; or
	If submitting via ePro, original Bid Bond mailed to Project Management.  Note: Bid Bond must be received by Project Management by time of bid opening.
$\checkmark$	No modifications made to bid forms
$\checkmark$	Envelope properly labeled
$\checkmark$	Remember to <u>seal</u> the bid and deliver to:
	Project and Facilities Management Department Project Management County Government Center 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184

<u>Please Note</u>: This checklist is only provided to assist the bidders. It is the bidder's sole responsibility to ensure that they are complying with the requirements included in the Bid Package in their entirety, even if they are not identified on this checklist.

Project No. 10.10.1222

### **BID PROPOSAL**

PROJECT: Sheriff Emergency Vehicle Operations Center (EVOC) Asphalt and

Lighting Replacement Project

LOCATION: 18958 Institution Road, San Bernardino, 92407

OWNER: San Bernardino County

BID OPENING: Wednesday, April 17, 2024, at 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER: Horizons Construction Co. Int'l. Inc.

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
https://pfm.sbcounty.gov/

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which includes removing all asphalt on the track, parking and incidental areas. Recompact the existing grade, repave the areas with four (4) inches of asphalt, and restripe all new pavement with reflective paint. Replacement and upgrade of outdoor lighting to LED, to include a signal light and six pole lights used to illuminate the track, in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

The following Bid Items are listed in order of priority.

### BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Additive Alternate Nos. 1 and 2.

The LUMP SUM of <u>Even Hallian Fore Hundred Ninety-Seven Thousand</u> Dollars.

(\$7497,000,00).

### ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1

Grade and construct east asphalt paved parking lot as designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No. 2.

The LUMP SUM of Four Hundred Twenty Two Thousand 3 wan Hundred Dollars
(\$ 422 700,00

### ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 2

Grade and construct west asphalt paved parking lot as designated in the Plans and Specifications, except for those items designated as Base Bid or Additive Alternate No. 1.

The LUMP SUM of Two Hundrad Swanty Savan Thousand Three Hundred Dollars

(\$ 277,300.00

The above-mentioned BASE BID and ADDITIVE ALTERNATES NO. 1 and No. 2 include applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8(c). The lowest bid shall be the lowest total of the bid prices on the base contract and those additive or deductive items that when taken in order from a specifically identified list of those items in the solicitation, and added to, or subtracted from, the base contract, are less than, or equal to, a funding amount publicly disclosed by the County before the first bid is opened.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from

adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or sure	ety bond	d in the amou	unt of ten pe	ercent
(10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically,				
Dollars (\$),	made	payable to	San Berna	rdino
County. The undersigned agrees that in the event	of the	failure by th	e undersign	ed to
execute the necessary contract and furnish the requi				
certified check or surety bond and the money paya				
property of San Bernardino County. If the bid is ac				
check, the check shall be deposited by the Project ar				
and a County warrant for the full amount shall be iss	ued to t	he undersign	ed approxim	ately
one month after Contract Award.				•

If the bid is submitted through San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within **365 days** from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

### **ESCROW ACCOUNT**

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

### **REJECTION OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

### **VALIDITY OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "A" License as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

### **BONDS**

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

### **INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS**

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

### VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc.,

Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No	DIR Reg. No.
PETERSON GRADING & PAVING INC	to be performed)  Asphalt & Base	515 W CULLY DR ORANGE, CA 9286		1000011559
MSL Electric Inc.	Electrical Traffic		9280L 822450	1000000550
Mation General Engineering Inc.	VV	531 Magnolia Ave Conona Ca 9287		M-LR-1000559896
* D	V-	**	***	X Z

<u>ADDENDA</u>			
This bid includes	Addendum No1	dated	March 25, 2024
	Addendum No	dated	
Bidder must acknow	owledge all addendums above	e, regard	less of any acknowledgement of

### **AFFIDAVIT**

addendums in ePro.

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be sig corporation.	ned by an authorized officer of the	
If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the υ electronic signature is legally binding.	indersigned acknowledges that its	
Check One: ( ) Sole Proprietor		
Name of Bidder: Horizons Construction Co. Int'l	, Inc.	
Address: 432 W. Meats Ave. Orange, CA 92865		
	Phone: 714-626-0000	
Email: kinan@horizonscci.com		
Contractor's License No.: 825022	A, B, C36, C21, C15, C33 Primary Class: <u>C12, C8, C2 &amp; C2</u> 0	
Expiration Date of Contractor's License09/30/2025		
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000011017		
declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.	
Authorized Signature:	Title: _V. President	
Print Name: Kinan Kotrash	Date: 04/15/2024	

# NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the V. President the foregoing bid.	of Horizons Construc Co. Int'l, Inc.	tion, the party making
The bid is not made in the intere partnership, company, association, o not collusive or sham. The bidder had other bidder to put in a false or sham bidder, conspired, connived, or again sham bid, or to refrain from bidding indirectly, sought by agreement, combid price of the bidder or of any othelement of the bid price, or of that of bid are true. The bidder has not, direany breakdown thereof, or the content thereto, to any corporation, partner depository, or to any member or again and has not paid, and will not pay, any	rganization or corporations not directly or indirectly are indirectly are indirectly are bidder of the property of the bidder of the bidder, or conference of the bidder, or to fix are from any other bidder. All sectly or indirectly, submonts thereof, or divulged ership, company, assent thereof, to effectuation.	on. The bid is genuine and only induced or solicited any as not directly or indirectly or anyone else to put in a in any manner, directly or ence with anyone to fix the my overhead, profit, or cost statements contained in the little his or her bid price or information or data relative ociation, organization, bid the a collusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this declarat partnership, joint venture, limited liak other entity, hereby represents that execute, this declaration on behalf of t	oility company, limited he or she has full po	liability partnership, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury u foregoing is true and correct  April 15, 2024 [date], at  CA [state]	and that this decla Orange	State of California that the aration is executed on [city],
Signed:		
Title: Kinan Kotrash, V. President		

Bond #N/A Premium: Nil



# Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

Home Office: Columbus, Ohio Surety Administrative Office: 1100 Locust Street – Dept. 2006 Des Moines, IA 50391-2006

### **BID BOND**

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company vouches that this document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, 2010 Edition.

CONTRACTOR: (Name, legal status and address) Horizons Construction Company International, Inc. 432 W. Meats Ave., Orange, CA 92865	SURETY: (Name, legal status and principal place of business) Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company 1100 Locust Street – Dept. 2006 Des Moines, IA 50391-2006
OWNER: (Name, legal status and address) County of San Bernadino  385 N. Arrowhead Ave. San Bernadino, CA 92415	
BOND AMOUNT: ten percent of amount	bid (10%)
PROJECT: (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)	Sheriff's Department EVOC - Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 18901 Institution Rd. San Bernadino, CA 92407
The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amour Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, sure conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the ments, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner tract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party the null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Controved the time in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated.	e bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid docu- er and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a con- digives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful or and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, an extension beyond sixty (60) days.  Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to actor.  ther legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision ll be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.  Signed, and sealed this 15th day of	April 2024
Signed, and sealed thisday of	
(Witness to Principal)	(Principal's Signature) (Seal)
	Kinan Kotrash, V. President (Title)
See attached Acknowledgment	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
(Witness to Surety)	(Surety) (Seal)
	By: Spencer Flake , Attorney-in-Fact

# CIVIL CODE § 1189

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

$\underline{\underline{\underline{\underline{}}}}$		
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California )		
County of Orange		
- 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ner Willis, Notary Public,	
On April 15, 2024 before me, Heatr	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
	The transfer of the state of th	
personally appeared Spencer Flake	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
HEATHER WILLIS COMM. #2334057 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA PORANGE COUNTY MY COMM. EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 25 2024	Signature Meather Willis Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing this	PTIONAL  s information can deter alteration of the document or s form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other That	Document Date:an Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)		
Signer's Name:  ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	_ Signer's Name:	
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:	_ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		

### **Power of Attorney**

### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint: CHARLES L FLAKE; HEATHER WILLIS; KAREN LETZ; SPENCER FLAKE;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

### UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024

### CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company, that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 15th day of Laura B. Guy

**Assistant Secretary** 

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other offices completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of CALIFORNIA County of ORANGE On <u>April 16, 2024</u> before me <u>YAZMIN BARRERA VALDES, NOTARY PUBLIC</u> KINAN KOTRASH Personally appeared \_\_\_  $\boxtimes$ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. YATMIN BARRERA VALDES Notary Public - Caiffornia Orange County Commission # 2403422 Ay Comm. Expires Jun 2, 2026 nature of Notary **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER **DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT** ☐ INDIVIDUAL **Bid Bond** 

# ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER ☐ LIMITED ☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT ☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER: ☐ OTHER: ☐ Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc. Horizons Construction Co. Int'l, Inc. NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY (IES) | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt and Lighting Replacement Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt Asphalt Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department EVOC- Asphalt Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Department Project No.: 10.10.1222 | Corporate of Partity Sheriff's Departme